

No. 23-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Health & Human Services,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel F. Miller	Hyland Hunt
Sara J. MacCarthy	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Heather D. Mogden	Ruthanne M. Deutsch
HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN, HEATH & LYMAN PC	DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
330 E. Kilbourn Ave, Suite 1250	300 New Jersey Ave. N.W. Suite 900
Milwaukee, WI 53202	Washington, DC 20001
(414) 721-0463	(202) 868-6915
dmiller@hallrender.com	hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... x
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....xii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xvi
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1
INTRODUCTION..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background. 3
 B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13
I. The Question Presented, Left Open In
 Empire, Is Exceptionally Important And
 Recurring..... 16
 A. Accurate Medicare Payments Are
 Crucial for Hospitals’ Continued
 Capacity to Serve Needy Patients. 16
 B. Absent Review, the Agency’s Blinkered
 Reading of “Entitled” Will Continue to
 Thwart Accurate DSH Payments and
 Engender Seriatim Challenges..... 19
II. The Agency’s Interpretation Contravenes
 The Statutory Text And Is Inconsistent
 With *Empire*..... 24

A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Squared with *Empire*.24

B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.28

 1. The statutory text rejects a narrow view of “entitled.”29

 2. The D.C. Circuit wrongly disregarded non-cash benefits provided by the SSI program.33

III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.36

CONCLUSION38

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, No. 22-5214 (Sept. 1, 2023).....1

Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-1519 (June 8, 2022)18

Decision of the Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, No. 2017-D11/2017-D12 (May 30, 2017).....46

Decision of the Provider Reimbursement Review Board, No. 2017-D11 (Mar. 27, 2017)94

Decision of the Provider Reimbursement Review Board, No. 2017-D12 (Mar. 28, 2017)111

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....128

 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)128

 42 U.S.C. § 1381a129

42 U.S.C. § 1382(a), (b), (c), (e)(1)(A)-(B).....	129
42 U.S.C. § 1382d.....	138

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	i, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 19, 24, 25 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	31
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988)	5
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Empire Health Found. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:16-cv- 00209 (E.D. Wa. stayed on remand Nov. 13, 2023)	36
<i>Metro. Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Pomona Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Becerra</i> , 82 F.4th 1252 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9, 21, 22
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	4, 11, 20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

42 U.S.C.

 § 426 4, 9, 30

 § 1320b-19 8, 34, 35

 § 1381a 6, 7, 30

 § 1382 6, 7, 30

 § 1382c..... 29

 § 1382d 6, 8, 28, 34

 § 1382e..... 9

 § 1382h 6

 § 1383 7, 27, 29

 § 1395d 4, 9

 § 1395w-114..... 6, 32

 § 1395y..... 9

 § 1395oo..... 11

 § 1395ww i, 9

 § 1396d 32

 § 1396f 33

 § 1396r-4..... 33

Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 951, 117 Stat. 2066, 2427
(2003)..... 21

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No.
92-603, § 301, 86 Stat. 1329 5, 6

Ticket to Work and Work Incentives
Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170,
§ 101, 113 Stat. 1860..... 35

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R.
 § 411.125 34
 § 411.155 34
 § 411.350 35
 § 416.1320 7
 § 416.1335 27
 § 416.2201 34
 § 416.2214 8
 § 416.2215 8

42 C.F.R. § 423.773..... 32

51 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (Sept. 3, 1986)..... 10

75 Fed. Reg. 50,042
 (Aug. 16, 2010) 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

America’s Essential Hospitals, *Essential Data*
 2023 (Oct. 2023) 16

Ctrs. for Disease Control, *About Rural Health*
 (Nov. 28, 2023) 17

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicare*
Monthly Enrollment (Aug. 2023)..... 4

Ayla Ellison, *State-by-State Breakdown of 130*
Rural Hospital Closures, Becker’s Hosp. CFO
 Rep. (June 8, 2020) 17

Lukas K. Gaffney & Kenneth A. Michelson,
*Analysis of Hospital Operating Margins and
 Provision of Safety Net Services*, JAMA
 Network Open (Apr. 18, 2023)..... 17, 18

Judith Garber, *What Happens When Safety Net
 Hospitals Close?*, Lown Inst. (May 4, 2023)..... 17, 18

Gina A. Livermore et al., *Ticket to Work
 Participant Characteristics and Outcomes
 Under the Revised Regulations*, Ctr. for
 Studying Disability Pol’y (Sept. 24, 2012) 35

Shannon McConville, *Mounting Concerns about
 Safety Net Hospital Closures*, Pub. Pol’y Inst.
 Cal. (June 12, 2023) 18

Off. of the Inspector Gen. Soc. Sec. Admin., Audit
 Rep. No. A-01-10-10177, *Disability Insurance
 and Supplemental Security Income Claims
 Allowed But Not Paid* (June 20, 2011)..... 20

Part D Manual § 70.5.2 32

S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972) 5, 6, 7

Soc. Security Admin., *Annual Statistical Report
 2021* 7, 27, 33

Soc. Security Admin., *Medicaid Information* 6

Soc. Security Admin., *VR Reimbursement Claims
 Processing*..... 8

Brian Thiede et al., *6 Charts that Illustrate the Divide Between Rural and Urban America*, PBS NewsHour (Mar. 17, 2017) 17

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-21-93, Rural Hospital Closures: Affected Residents Had Reduced Access to Health Care Services (2020).... 18
